PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3269522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AJAY DANKAR	11/27/2007
SUNITA REDDY	11/27/2007
MICHAEL P MORTIER	11/05/2007
CHARLES L DENNIS	11/13/2009
RANDALL A SNYDER	11/17/2009
MICHAEL F. BUHRMANN	11/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FINSPHERE CORPORATION
Street Address:	505 106TH AVE. NE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	BELLEVUE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14196861

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)447-9700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-447-4400 Email: patents@foster.com FOSTER PEPPER PLLC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1111 3RD AVE Address Line 2: **SUITE 3400**

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	206203-1067-101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRICIA WALKER
SIGNATURE:	/Tricia Walker/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2015

Total Attachments: 13 source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page1.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page2.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page3.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page4.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page5.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page6.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page7.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page8.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page9.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page10.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page11.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page12.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page12.tif source=FINS-1-1001Assignment#page13.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: Ajay Dankar, et al.

Attorney Docket No. FINS-1-1001

Assignee:

Finsphere Corporation

Serial No.: 11/933,803

Group Art Unit:

2617

Filing Date: November 1, 2007

Examiner:

Dwayne D. Bost

Title:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED ANALYSIS COMPARING A

WIRELESS DEVICE LOCATION WITH ANOTHER GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REQUEST FOR CORRECTION OF TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS IN A RECORDED ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT PURSUANT TO MPEP 323.01(b)

Dear Sir:

This is a request for correction of typographical errors in a recorded assignment document pursuant to MPEP 323.01(b). An assignment agreement was recorded January 8, 2008 at Reel/Frame 020334/0298 for an application titled "Method for Tracking Credit Card Fraud". This assignment agreement contains two typographical errors. The Serial No. is incorrectly identified as 11/993,803 but should be 11/933,803 and the assignee is incorrectly identified as Finsphere, Inc. but should be Finsphere Corporation. Additionally, the title of the application was changed to "System and Method for Automated Analysis Comparing a Wireless Device Location with Another Geographic Location" in a preliminary amendment filed December 8, 2008.

MPEP 323.01(b) states that if an assignor is not available to correct an original document or execute a new one, the assignee may submit an affidavit or declaration in which the assignee identifies the error and requests correction. In accordance with this section, a Declaration of Michael F. Buhrmann, President of Finsphere Corporation (the assignee) is being submitted that identifies the errors and requests correction. A copy of a corrected assignment agreement signed by three of the six originally signing inventors is also being submitted. Additionally, a copy of the originally recorded assignment, a cover sheet, and payment for assignment recordation in the amount of \$40.00 is being submitted. It is

PATENT

REEL: 035186 FRAME: 0222

believed that no other fees are required. However, the Commissioner is authorized to charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 501050.

Respectfully submitted,

Finsphere Corporation

By: Timothy A. Danskin, Esq.

Reg. No. 40,981

BLACK LOWE & GRAHAMPLLC 701 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 4800

Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: 206.381.3300 Facsimile: 206.381.3301

Enclosures:

Declaration of Michael F. Buhrmann

Cover sheet

Copy of corrected assignment agreement

Copy of the originally recorded assignment S:\CLIENTS\FINS\I-PATENTS\FINS-1-1001\FILINGS\FINS-1-1001CORRASSIGNREQ.DOC

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: Ajay Dankar, et al.

Attorney Docket No. FINS-1-1001

Assignee:

Finsphere Corporation

Serial No.: 11/933,803

Group Art Unit:

2617

Filing Date: November 1, 2007

Examiner:

Dwayne D. Bost

Title:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED ANALYSIS COMPARING A WIRELESS DEVICE LOCATION WITH ANOTHER GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL F. BUHRMANN PURSUANT TO MPEP 323.01(b)

I, Michael F. Buhrmann, hereby declare:

- I am the President of Finsphere Corporation, the assignee of the above-identified 1. application.
 - I am authorized to sign this document on behalf of Finsphere Corporation. 2.
- Exhibit A is a true and accurate copy of an assignment agreement recorded January 8, 3. 2008 at Reel/Frame 020334/0298, assigning the application titled "Method for Tracking Credit Card Fraud".
- The assignment agreement contains two typographical errors. The Serial No. is 4. incorrectly identified as 11/993,803 but should be 11/933,803 and the assignee is incorrectly identified as Finsphere, Inc. but should be Finsphere Corporation.
- Three of the six originally signing inventors are not available to correct the original 5. assignment document or execute a new one. Upon information and belief, requests for signature were sent to these three inventors on November 20, 2009 with return postage paid envelopes enclosed. Finsphere Corporation has not received the documents back and does not expect to receive them.

A corrected assignment agreement was signed by three of the inventors. In addition to correcting the typographical errors mentioned above, the corrected assignment agreement lists the current business address of Finsphere Corporation and also changes the title of the application from "Method for

Tracking Credit Card Fraud" to "System and Method for Automated Analysis Comparing a Wireless

Device Location with Another Geographic Location" so that the assignment will correspond to the title

of the application as amended in a preliminary amendment filed December 8, 2008. A copy of the

corrected assignment agreement is being submitted concurrently with this Declaration.

Finsphere Corporation requests correction of the originally recorded assignment 7.

agreement.

6.

I further declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all

statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further, that these statements were

made with the knowledge that the making of willfully false statements and the like is punishable by fine

or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and may jeopardize

the validity of any patent issuing from this patent application.

Finsphere Corporation

Michael F. Buhrmann, President

Dated this 3rd day of Feb., 2010.

S:\CLIENTS\F\FINS\1-PATENTS\FINS-1-1001\FINS-1-1001DEC1-MICHAELBUHRMANN.DOC

2

PTO/SB/15 (8-96)
Approved for use through 9/30/98. OMB 0651-0027
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION		Docket Number 00691-0004	
Whereas, the undersigned:		٠.	
Ajay Dankar Fremont, CA	2. Sunita Reddy Fremont, CA	3. Michael P. Mortier Newcastle, WA	4. Michael F. Buhrmann Redmond, WA
5. Charles L. Dennis Sammamish, WA	6. Randall A. Snyder Las Vegas, NV		,
hereinafter termed "Inver	ntors", have invented certain ne	w and useful improven	nents in
	METHOD FOR TRACKIN	NG CREDIT CARD I	FRAUD
11/993,803	application for United States P	Patent was executed o	n, and
WHEREAS, Finsphere, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 225 108th Avenue NE, Suite 570, Bellevue WA 98004, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.			
	FORE, in consideration of good eceived in full from said Assign		ation acknowledged by said
1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.			
2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.			
3. The ter successors, assigns and heirs, legal representation		nment shall inure to the d shall be binding upor	e benefit of said Assignee, its a said Inventors, their respective

EXHIBIT A

	that they have not entered and			
4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, sald Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:				
Date:	Ajay Dankar			
Date:	Phili Bedky Sunita Reddy			
Date:	Michael P. Mortier			
Date:	Michael F. Buhrmann			
Date:	Charles L. Dennis			
Date:	Randali A. Snyder			

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:			
Date:	Ajay Dankar		
Date:	Sunita Reddy		
Date:	Michael P. Mortier		
Date: 11/5/07	Michael F. Buhrmann		
Date:	Charles S. Curaco Charles L. Dennis		
Date:	Randall A. Snyder		
	1		

PTO/SB/15 (8-96)
Approved for use through 9/30/98. OMB 0651-0027
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to re

AS	SIGNMENT OF APPLICATI	ON Docket Number FINS-1-1001
Whereas, the undersigne	ed:	
Ajay Dankar Fremont, CA	2. Randall A. Snyder Las Vegas, NV	Michael F. Buhrmann Sunita Reddy North Bend, WA Fremont, CA
5. Charles L. Dennis Sammamish, WA	6. Michael P. Mortier Newcastle, WA	
hereinafter termed "Inve	ntors", have invented certain	new and useful improvements to

tain new and useful improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED ANALYSIS COMPARING A WIRELESS DEVICE LOCATION WITH ANOTHER GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION (as amended)

\bowtie for which an application for United States Patent was filed on $11/1/2007$, Application No. 11/933,803	١.
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on, and	
WHEREAS, Finsphere Corporation, a corporation having a place of husiness at FOE	

ation having a place of business at 505 – 106th Avenue NE, Suite 200, Bellevue WA 98004, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

S:\Clients\F\FINS\I-PATENTS\FINS-1-1001\FINS-1-1001ASGN.dot

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.				
Said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:				
Date:	Charles S. Center Charles L. Dennis			
Date:	Randall A. Snyder			
Date:	Michael F. Buhrmann			
Date:	Ajay Dankar			
Date:	Sunita Reddy			
Date:	Michael P. Mortier			
	Priorider F. Profiter			

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

AS	SIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	N .	Docket Number FINS-1-1001
Whereas, the undersign	ed:		
Ajay Dankar Fremont, CA	Randall A. Snyder Las Vegas, NV	3. Michael F. Buh North Bend, W	
5. Charles L. Dennis Sammamish, WA	6. Michael P. Mortier Newcastle, WA		
hereinafter termed "Inve	entors", have invented certain	new and useful improv	rements in
SYSTEM AND LOCATION WITH AND	METHOD FOR AUTOMATED OTHER GEOGRAPHIC LOCA	ANALYSIS COMPAR TION (as amended)	ING A WIRELESS DEVICE
☐ for which ar 11/933,803	application for United States	Patent was filed on 11	<u>1/1/2007</u> , Application No.
for which ar	application for a United State	es Patent was executed	on, and
Bellevue WA 98004, (he and to said application a heretofore conceived, m "said invention"), and in	reinafter termed "Assignee"), and the invention disclosed the	is desirous of acquiring erein, and in and to all everally by said Invento ventor's certificates an	at 505 – 106 th Avenue NE, Suite 200, I the entire right, title and interest in embodiments of the invention, ors (all collectively hereinafter termed d other forms of protection eign countries.
NOW, THEREFO to have been received in	RE, in consideration of good an full from said Assignee:	and valuable considerat	tion acknowledged by said Inventors
title and interest (a) in a patents on said inventio otherwise; (c) in and to United States or any for granted on any applicati	and to said application and said n pursuant to the Internationa any and all applications filed a eign country, including each a	d invention; (b) in and il Convention for the Pi and any and all patents nd every application fil itution, continuation, o	nto said Assignee the entire right, to all rights to apply for foreign rotection of Industrial Property or granted on said invention in the led and each and every patent or continuation-in-part of any of said of said patents.
to enable said Assignee States and foreign coun facts and documents, gi papers, and other assist said Assignee the right, filing and prosecuting su filing and prosecuting al proceedings involving sa	to enjoy to the fullest extent the tries. Such cooperation by sail ving of testimony, execution cance all to the extent deemed title and interest herein conversibilities, divisional, continuing oplications for reissuance of and invention; and (f) for legal	the right, title and interior in the right, title and included from the petitions, oaths, specific necessary or desirable and the petitions or additional applications and patents; (e) for proceedings involving	ree to cooperate with said Assignee rest herein conveyed in the United de prompt production of pertinent cifications, declarations or other by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in any of said applications; (c) for ions covering said invention; (d) for interference or other priority said invention and any applications are and reexaminations, opposition

proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be

successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective

The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its

S:\Clients\F\FINS\I-PATENTS\FINS-1-1001\FINS-1-1001ASGN.dot

heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

paid for by said Assignee.

4. Said Inventors hereby will not enter into any assignment, conf	jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and cract, or understanding in conflict herewith.						
i	Said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assistance and St. L. L.						
Date:	Charles L. Dennis						
Date:	Randall A. Snyder						
Date:	Michael F. Buhrmann						
Date:	- Ajay Dankar						
Date:	- Sunita Reddy						
Date:	Michael P. Mortier						

PTO/SB/15 (8-96)
Approved for use through 9/30/98. OMB 0651-0027
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

ASS	SIGNMENT	OF APPLICATIO	N		Docke	t Numbei	r FINS-1-1001	
Whereas, the undersigne	d:				1			
Ajay Dankar Fremont, CA		idall A. Snyder Vegas, NV	3.	Michael F. Buhrm North Bend, WA	ann	4. Sunit	a Reddy ont, CA	
5. Charles L. Dennis Sammamish, WA		hael P. Mortier vcastle, WA						
hereinafter termed "Inve	ntors", have	invented certain n	ew ar	d useful improven	nents in	1		
SYSTEM AND M LOCATION WITH ANO	IETHOD FO	R AUTOMATED A	NAL' ION (YSIS COMPARIN as amended)	IG A W	IRELESS	S DEVICE	
$\boxed{\qquad}$ for which an $11/933,803$	application	for United States P for a United States	atent	was filed on <u>11/1</u>			on No.	
WHEREAS, Finsphere Cor Bellevue WA 98004, (here and to said application ar heretofore conceived, ma "said invention"), and in a (hereinafter termed "pate	poration, a ceinafter term of the invention of discoverand to any a cents") thereof	corporation having ned "Assignee"), is tion disclosed there rered jointly or seve and all patents, inve on granted in the U	a placed desired a placed a pl	ce of business at 5 bus of acquiring the din and to all emby said Inventors accertificates and contacts and foreign	605 – 10 be entire bodime (all coll other for countr	06 th Avenue right, titents of the lectively hrms of profes.	cle and interest in e invention, nereinafter terme otection	n ed
NOW, THEREFOR to have been received in	E, in consid full from sai	eration of good and designee:	d valu	able consideration	acknov	wledged I	by said Inventor	s
1. Said Invetitle and interest (a) in an patents on said invention otherwise; (c) in and to a United States or any foreigranted on any application applications; and (d) in an armonic state of the said states of the said st	pursuant to pursuant to ny and all a gn country, n which is a	pplications filed and including each and divisional, substitu	nvent Conve d any l ever	ion; (b) in and to ntion for the Prote and all patents gr y application filed	all right ection o anted o and eac	ts to apply of Industri on said involution on the characteristics on	y for foreign ial Property or vention in the	i
2. Said Inveto enable said Assignee to States and foreign countr facts and documents, givi papers, and other assistate said Assignee the right, ti filing and prosecuting subfiling and prosecuting approceedings involving said therefor and any patents proceedings, cancellation	o enjoy to tries. Such cong of testimate all to the tile and interstitute, divisions for invention; granted their	poperation by said tony, execution of perfect the extent deemed need to herein conveyes sional, continuing or reissuance of any and (f) for legal preed, including with the poperation of the perfect the said the perfect the	e right Inven Detitio ecess ed; (b) or add said p oceed nout li	, title and interest tors shall include parts, oaths, specificary or desirable by for prosecuting a tional applications tatents; (e) for intings involving said mitation reissues.	therein prompt ations, as a said A sa	conveyed production declaration ssignee (said applied and said in ce or other tion and said in	d in the United on of pertinent ons or other a) for perfecting actions; (c) for ovention; (d) for er priority	j in

The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be

S:\Clients\F\FINS\1-PATENTS\FINS-1-1001\FINS-1-1001 ASGN.dot

paid for by said Assignee.

will no	4. Said Inventors hereby job t enter into any assignment, contr	ointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and act, or understanding in conflict herewith.
below		nd delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written
Date:		Charles L. Dennis
Date:		Randall A. Snyder
Date:	NOV 23, 2009	Michael F. Buhrmann
Date:		Ajay Dankar
Date:		Sunita Reddy
Date: .		Michael P. Mortier

 $S: \label{thm:signal} S: \label{thm:signal} S: \label{thm:signal} I-1001 ASGN, dot$

PATENT REEL: 035186 FRAME: 0234

RECORDED: 03/17/2015